2026. All grant amounts listed below will be amended as necessary should the minimum wage in 
the city or county of Los Angeles be raised above $17.87 an hour. Additional guidance will be 
provided to awarded grantees at that time. 

• Interns are paid seven thousand one hundred and forty eight dollars ($7,148) for the 400-hour 
internship ($17.87 an hour), unless the organization’s local jurisdiction has a higher minimum 
wage, in which case the higher minimum wage would prevail. Any overages resulting from rate of 
pay higher than $17.87 an hour must be covered by the organization;

[...]

necessary, and with the intern’s prior agreement, organizations may distribute pay monthly. 

• Under no circumstances should an intern go unpaid for longer than two weeks, unless it is 
otherwise agreed upon by the intern and the organization to be paid on a monthly basis. 

• The seven thousand one hundred and forty eight dollars ($7,148) or higher payment is taxable 
income for interns. All organizations are strongly encouraged to put interns on payroll, 
deducting all applicable employee taxes, and paying them on the same schedule as staff. 
Organizations are responsible for clarifying the payment schedule with interns and must comply